tion Act, 1913 (Statutory Rules and Orders,

1914, No. 726).

(6) The Order dated August 2, 1914, under the Aerial Navigation Acts, 1911 and 1913 (Statutory Rules and Orders, 1914, No. 1117).

Edward Shortt,

One of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

Home Office. Whitehall, 30th April, 1919.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, 1906.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department has appointed Joseph FitzGerald Blood, Esq., M.D., of 8, Lorne Road, Birkenhead, to be one of the Medical Referees under the Workmen's Compensation, Act, 1906, for County Court Circuit No. 7, and to be attached more particularly to the Birkenhead and Runcorn County Courts, in place of Mr. Damer Harrisson, deceased.

Whitehall, 5th May, 1919.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, 1906.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. Richard Crawshaw Holt, one of the Medical Referees under the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1906, for County Court Circuit No. 11, the appointment held by him is vacant. Dr. Holt was attached more particularly to the Burnley and Colne and Nelson County Courts. Applications for the post should be addressed to the Private Secretary, Home Office, and should reach him not later than 28th May, 1919.

Whitehall, 5th May, 1919.

> Factory Department, Home Office, April 30, 1919.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. J. L. Lock, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Uxbridge, in the County of Middlesex, is vacant.

> Factory Department, Home Office, May 1, 1919.

The Chief Inspector of Factories appointed Dr. J. H. Donnell to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Hinckley District of the County of Leicester.

> Factory Department, Home Office, May 2, 1919.

The Chief Inspector of Factories appointed Dr. A. Court to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Staveley District of the County of Derby.

Factory Department, Home Office, May 2, 1919.

The Chief Inspector of Factories appointed Dr. C. D. Walker to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Thorne District of the County of Yorks. (West Riding).

> Factory Department, Home Office, May 2, 1919.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. M. Hutton to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Barrowden District of the County of Rutland.

> Factory Department, Home Office, May 3, 1919.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. J. E. Ashby to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the New Southgate District of the County of Middlesex.

Factory Department, Home Office,

May 3, 1919.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. N. A. K. Sparrow to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Clay Cross District of the County of Derby.

Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W.

May 1st, 1919.

Addresses and Resolutions expressive of sympathy with Their Majesties The King and The Queen on the occasion of the lamented death of His Royal Highness The Prince John, have been received by the Secretary for Scotland from the undermentioned bodies for presentation to Their Majesties, and have been presented accordingly:

The Church of Scotland.

The United Free Church of Scotland.

The Presbytery of Edinburgh.

The Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of

The Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of Stirling.

The Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of Falkirk.

The Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of Forfar.

The Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of

The Parish Council of Kilmorey.

The Educational Institute of Scotland.

The 2nd Port Glasgow Company of The Boys' Brigade.

The ''Iolaire'' Disaster Fund Committee. The Glasgow Young Men's Christian Associa-

The Scottish Brotherhood Union.